UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1521208069 Fee: $68.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 07/31/2015 09:02 AM Pg: 1 of 11

G 7 [Space Above This Line For Recording Data)
L790AC.1 Loan number: 25622442
Investor loan number: 1702320995

LCAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
‘»'roviding for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agraement”), made this 18th day of May, 2015, between
KUYKENDOLL, RONALD D and HARWOQE, !\MBERLY A (“Borrower”} and Seterus, Inc. {“Servicer”)
Loan Servicer for Federal National Mortgag: “ssociation (“tender”), and Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc. {“Mortgagee”), am :nd=2nd supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust,
or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated
September 29, 2006 and recorded in Book or Liber [4/£, at page(s) N/A, Instrument Number
0630002284, of the cook Records of IL and (2} the Not2, Learing the same date as, and secured by,
the Security Instrument, which covers the real and persana! property described in the Security
Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located a¢

4615 S CALUMET AVE APT 3, CHICAGO IL 60653-4055,

the real property described being set forth as follows:
Property Legal Description - See Attached Exhibit A

in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Asoflune (01, 2015, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrumep? fthe “New
Principal Balance”) is U.S. $200,068.08 consisting of the unpaid amount{s) loaned to tar-ower by
Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

KUYKENDOLL, RONALD D 25622442
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 {rev. 06.12) Pagel of 10



1521208069 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. $9,053.08 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance”) and
Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments an this amount. The New Principal
Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal
Balance” and this amount is $191,015.00. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing
Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.125%, from May 01, 2015. Borrower promises to make
monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $813.24, beginning on the 1st day of June,
2015, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the Interest
Bearing Priricipal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate
of 4.125% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued
interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be May 01, 2055.

3. Borroweragrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts stifl owed
under the No’e and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers
an interest ir. thz Property, (ii) the date Barrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal
Balance, or (iii) the r2w Maturity Date.

4, [f Borrower makes a=artial prepayment of Principal, the Servicer may apply that partial
prepayment first to any Di:fe/rzd Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to
other amounts due.

5. In addition to the regularly scheduled payments that Borrower is required to pay under the
Modification Agreement, Borrower agre2sio pay Servicer an escrow payment in the amount of
$154.98 for deposit into an escrow accoalit for necessary payments to be made by Servicer,
including but not limited to, payments for propeity taxes and insurance. As permitted by the Real
Estate Settlement Procedures Act and other agp'ivable law, Servicer may adjust the amount of
the Escrow Payment. After notice of such adjustiiieit. Borrower shall pay the adjusted Escrow
Payment.

(a) Each Escrow Payment shall be due an the same day/s) of the month as the regularly
scheduled payments due under the Modification, conimencing June 01, 2015,

{b) In the event Escrow Payments are not made and Servicer advances its own funds to make
payments that should have been paid from Borrower’s escrew cccount, such amounts will be
added to Borrower’s loan obligation under the Note. )

(c) Any failure to make an Escrow Payment when due shall be deemed iv e a default under'the
Note and Modification Agreement and upon Borrower’s failure to pay'the Escrow Payment,
Servicer may exercise its rights under the Note and Modification Agreeme:it.

{d) Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to'c7 paid on the
escrow account payments held by Servicer, Servicer shall not be required to p2y 2ny interest
or earnings on the payments held.

6. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)

KUYKENDOLL, RONALD D 25622442 )
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  fForm 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12)  Page 2 of 10



1521208069 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of ail
sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shail give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not Jess than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within
which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior 1o the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Barrower,

7. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Securily Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make
all paymenis of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments tha.t Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the
following terinsand provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 aueve:

{a) all terms and previsions of the Note and Security Instrument {if any) providing for,
implementing, cr. ¢lating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under
the Note, including, v/hereapplicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as
described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph
A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives
any Timely Payment Rewards (ats: reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise heen
entitled; and .

{b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider,
where applicable, or other instrument o dosument that is affixed to, wholly or partially
incorporated into, or is part of, the Note cr Sesurity Instrument and that contains any such
terms and provisions as those referred to in'{a) ahove.

8. Borrower understands and agrees that:

{a) If Borrower has failed to make any payments as a pr<condition to this modification under a
workout plan or trial period plan, this modification will bt nu.l and void.

{b) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions conained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security ‘astrument shall also apply
to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

(c} All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument
shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, ans none of the
Borrower’s ohligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument za-i| be
diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in'ary way impair,
diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and Securivy
Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also,
all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other

KUYKENDOLL, RONALD D 25622442
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12) Page 3 of 10



1521208069 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly
reserved by Lender.

{d) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole ar in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

{e) All administration and processing costs incurred by Servicer in connection with this
Agreement, such as required notary fees, recordation fees, title costs and property valuation
fees, shall be paid by the Servicer, uniess otherwise stipulated.

(f} Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary
or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns
of the Borrower.

{g) To erzcute other documents as may be reasonably necessary to correct an error {including
but nct li.rited to any inaccuracy, mistake or omission) if an error is detected after execution
of this A4rezment. In the event an error is detected, a corrected Agreement will be provided
to Borrowei. aad this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error.
if Borrower eliects not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Note
and Security Instr_inent shall continue in full force and effect and such tertns will not be
modified by this Agreamert.

(h) MERS is Mortgage Elect: onic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is
acting as nominee for Lend2r aid Lender’s successors and assigns. MERS is the
Mortgagee/Beneficiary of record under the Security Instrument and this Agreement. MERS is
organized and existing under the iavss of Delaware, and has an address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Mi 4£501-2026, tel. 888.679.MERS,

9. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day paynicn*s.are due under the Loan Documents as ‘
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is pzid.in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for
payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assesstieriic and other items which can attain priority
over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Proze-ty; (b) leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and al.-insurance required by Lender under
the Loan Dacuments; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if ary, or any sums payable to Lender in
lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accoruarire with the Loan Documents;
and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that 'ender requires to be
escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall proriztly furnish to Lender all
notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for
Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funas for-any or all Escrow
Items. Lender may waive Borrowet’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or 3!! Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. in the event of such v.ai.er, Borrower
shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow items furwhich
payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Leniler
receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be

KUYKENDOLL, RONALD D 25622442
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Famlly-—Fannie Mag UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 101 (rev. 06,12) Paged4of 10



10.

1521208069 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly,
pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fais to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may
exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the
waiver as to any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act

(“RESPA”}, 2nd {b) not to exceed the maximum amount a Lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall 2stimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of evgenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be bale. in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or enuity lincluding Lender, if Lender is an institution whose depasits are so
insured} or in any Federal Hure Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items
no later than the time speciiied :der RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and
applying the Funds, annually ar.alyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless
Lender pays Borrower interest on ‘he Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a
charge. Unless an agreement is made ip wiiting or applicable law requires interest to be paid on
the Funds, Lender shall not be required t» pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds.
Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds.
Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, ati annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA it there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make upir<c shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficicincy of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as requi ed by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficivrcy in accordance
with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall proiantly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

Any and all attorneys fees and legal costs incurred by Borrower or its representatives, with
respect to this loan, will be the sole responsibility of the Borrower.

KUYKENDOLL, RONALD D 25622442
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01{rev. 06.12) PageSof10



1521208069 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

11. In the event of future default, Borrower authorizes Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns,
to share certain Borrower public and non-public personal information including, but not limited
to (i) name, address, telephone number, (ii} Social Security Number, {iii) credit score, {ivi income,
and (v) payment history and information about Borrower’s account balances and activity, with an
authorized third party, which may include, but is not limited to, a counseling agency, state or
local Housing Finance Agency, or similar entity that is assisting Borrower in connection with
obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, including the Trial Period Plan to modify
Borrower’s loan (“Authorized Third Party”}.

Borrov.<r understands and consents to Lender or Authorized Third Party, as weil as Fannie Mae
{the ownr of Borrower’s loan), disclosing such personal information and the terms of any relief
or foreclosurs. nrevention alternative, including the terms of the Trial Period Plan to modify
Borrower's Izap, to any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services
‘Borrower’s loan a1'any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is
obligated, or to any rompanies that perform support services to them in connection with the
loan or any other mor.gage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated.

Borrower consents to being conta<ted by Fannie Mae, Lender, or Authorized Third Party
concerning mortgage assistancu relating to Borrower’s loan including the Trial Period Plan to
modify Borrower's loan, at any tel¢.pbone number, including mobile telephone number, or email
address Borrower has provided to Lerider #r Authorized Third Party.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to l.eing contacted by text messaging. [

In Witness Wherepf, the Servicer and | have executed thiis Agreement.

Heather Asle JUN 11 2015
Seterus, Inc. Authdrized Signer Date
KUYKENDOLL, RONALD D N Date

- -7

HARWOOD, Ki RLY A Jate

_JUN 11 2015
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., Assistant Secretary

Regina Nexon

KUYKENDOLL, RONALD D 25622442
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—SIingle Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 {rev. 06.12) Page6of10



1521208069 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of ILLINOIS )
) ss.
County of COO C’ )

This instriime it was acknowledged before me on Wa—"f G- 2205

L by KUYKENDOLL, RONALD D and HARWOOD, JMBERLY A

PSSP S b L SISy
OFFICIAL SEAL -' &Q/VJ aﬁj '
SAN JUANITA LUCIO wandoo FHocur

NOTARY PUBLK: - STATE UF 4153018 Signature of Notary Public
WY COMMISSION EXPIRES08/10/S” Typed or printed name:
CAAARAAARPAPPPPPPPPPID P & nNgnite Ium
{SEAL)

KUYKENDOLL, RONALD D 25622442
LDAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 101 (rev. 06.12) Page 7 of 10



1521208069 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On , before me, , personally appeared ,
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s}
whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behaif of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS s hond and official seal.

Notary Pubtic
State of Oregon

My commission expires on.

Commission No.

KUYKENDOLL, RONALD D 25622442
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 {rev. 06.12} Page 8 of 10



1521208069 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On before me, , personally appeared ,
Assistant Secretary for Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity{ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my h=id and official seal.

Notary Public
State of Oregon

My commission expires on:

Commission No.

KUYKENDOLL, RONALD D 25622442
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—SIingle Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01irev. 06.12} Page9 of 10



1521208089 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A
Legal Description: PARCEL 1: UNIT 3 TOGETHER WiTH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST iN THE
COMMON ELEMENTS IN 4615 5. CALUMET CONDOMINIUM AS Delineated AND DEFINED IN THE
DECLARATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 0515719030 IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS. PARCEL 2: EXCLUSIVE USE FOR PARKING PURPOSES IN AND TO PARKING SPACE NO. P-3, AS
SET FORTH AND DEFINED IN SAID DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM AND SURVEY ATTACHED
THERETO, IN COOK COUNTY, ILIiNOIS. Permanent Index #5: 20-03-323-003-0000 Vol. G252 Property
Address: 4615 South Calumet Avenue, Unit 3, Chicago, Illinois 60653
Also Known As: 4615 $ CALUMET AVE APT 3, CHICAGO, IL 60653-4055

KUYKENDOLL, RONALD D 25622442
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—S5ingle Famliv—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1.01 frev. 06.12) Page 100of 10



1521208089 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 6/11/2015, before me, Terrill Thomas Hanlin, personally appeared Heather Ashe,
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc., and Regina Noxon, Assistant Secretary for Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acieu. executed the instrument.

WITNESS my har.a and official seal.

A & OFFICIAL STAMP
v , ¥ TERRILL THOMAS HANLIN
‘ NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
4D . et COMMISSION NO. 925244
Terrill Thomas Hanlin, Notary Pdblic | MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FERRUARY 13,2018 |

State of Oregon
My commission expires on: February 14,2018

Commission No. 925244



